USCA Case #19-1059T YETUSCHEDIUSED FOR ORAL ARGUMENTGE 1 of 26 No. 19-1028

Consolidated with 19-1058, 19-1059, 19-1060, 9-1061, and 19-1062

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

GEORGE JOHNSON,

Appellant,

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD and LIBRARIAN OF CONGRESS,

Appellees.

NASHVILLE SONGWRITERS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL; PANDORA MEDIA, LLC; GOOGLE LLC; SPOTIFY USA INC.; NATIONAL MUSIC PUBLISHERS' ASSOCIATION; and AMAZON DIGITAL SERVICES LLC,

Appellants/Intervenors.

On Appeal From a Final Determination of the Copyright Royalty Board (No. 16-CRB-0003-PR (2018-2022))

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SONGWRITERS OF NORTH AMERICA AND MUSIC ARTISTS COALITION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD AND LIBRARIAN OF CONGRESS, SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE

Jacqueline C. Charlesworth Jennine Nwoko ALTER, KENDRICK & BARON LLP 156 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1208 New York, New York 10010 212-707-8377 Jacqueline.Charlesworth@akbllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Songwriters of North America and Music Artists Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONSvi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT7
I. The 110-Year-Old Compulsory License Has a Depressive Effect on Songwriter Income
A. The Price of a Song Is Set by the Government7
B. The Compulsory Rate Has Failed to Keep Pace With the Actual Value of Musical Works
C. Compulsory Streaming Rates Have Been Inadequate to Support Professional Songwriters
II. The CRJs Made Reasonable and Balanced Adjustments to Correct for the Undervaluation of Songwriters' Contributions15
CONCLUSION17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 115	8, 9, 11
Copyright Act of 1909, Pub. L. No. 60-349, § 1(e), 35 Stat. 1075, 1076 (1909)	10
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, § 115(c)(2), 90 Stat. 2541, 2562 (1976)	10
Orrin G. Hatch-Bob Goodlatte Music Modernization Act, Pub. L. No. 115-264, 132 Stat. 3676 (2018)	1

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 29	•	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29	·, ·	3

Other

Copyright Royalty Board, Determination of Royalty Rates and Terms for Making and Distributing Phonorecords (Phonorecords III),
84 Fed. Reg. 1918 (Feb. 5, 2019) 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
CPI Inflation Calculator,
http://www.in2013dollars.com/us/inflation/1909?amount=0.02
(last visited Nov. 14, 2019)10
Ed Christman, Spotify Says It 'Overpaid Most Publishers' Last Year, Taking CRB Discount for Family Plans, BILLBOARD (June 21, 2019),
https://www.billboard.com/articles/business/8517025/spotify-crb-overpaid-
publishers-family-plans
Ed Christman, <i>The CRB Rate Trial Explained: How Publishers, Digital Services Weighed In At The Time</i> , BILLBOARD (March 22, 2019),
https://www.billboard.com/articles/business/8503682/crb-rate-trial-explained-how-publishers-digital-services-weighed-in

Joshua P. Friedlander, <i>Mid-Year 2019 RIAA Music Revenue Report</i> (Sept. 5, 2019), https://www.riaa.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Mid-Year-2019-RIAA-Music- Revenues-Report.pdf (last visited Nov. 16, 2019)
MAC, <i>Mission</i> , https://www.musicartistscoalition.com/#!/who-we-are (last visited Nov. 17, 2019)1-2
Mechanical and Digital Phonorecord Delivery Rate Adjustment Proceeding, 71 Fed. Reg. 64303 (Nov. 1, 2006)
Mechanical and Digital Phonorecord Delivery Rate Determination (Phonorecords I), 74 Fed. Reg. 4510 (Jan. 26, 2009)
Nate Rau, Nashville's Musical Middle Class Collapses,
THE TENNESSEAN (Jan. 3, 2015), http://www.tennessean.com/story/entertainment/music/2015/01/04/nashville- musical-middle-class-collapses-new-dylans/21236245
Randall Roberts, <i>Apple will shut down iTunes, ending download era, report says</i> , L.A. TIMES (May 31, 2019), https://www.latimes.com/entertainment/music/la-et-ms-apple-kills-itunes-20190531-story.html
U.S. Copyright Office, COPYRIGHT AND THE MUSIC MARKETPLACE (2015)
